

72049-0

72049-0

No. 72049-0-1

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

THOMAS BARTH and SANDRA A. BARTH
Respondents/Cross-Appellants /Plaintiffs

v.

PATRICK HAFEY and GINA L. HAFEY,
Defendants,

and

AMERICAN PENSION SERVICES, INC.,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent /Defendant.

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS / CROSS-APPELLANTS
THOMAS and SANDRA BARTH**

Snell Law Offices, P.S.
William N. Snell, WSBA #3684
Matthew R. Snell, WSBA #40460
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross Appellants
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 386-7855

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. An Owelty or Equalizing Lien is Limited in Scope and Does Not Attach to Patrick Hafey’s Interest in the Subject Property2

 1. American Pension’s Inaccurate Quote of the Court’s Ruling in Hartley, in Support of its Argument that the Owelty Lien Attached to the Subject Property, is Misleading.....5

 B. American Pension’s Assertions that the Barths’ Cross-Appeal Issue is Raised for the First Time on Appeal and that there was a Judicial Admission are Baseless Claims and Not Supported by Any Part of the Record on Appeal8

VII. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Adams v. Rowe,
39 Wn.2d 446, 236 P.2d 35 (1951).....3

Hartley v. Liberty Park,
54 Wn. App. 434, 774 P.2d 40 (1989).....3, 5

Hogenson v. Service Armament Co.,
77 Wn.2d 209, 461 P.2d 311 (1969).....9

In re Marriage of Wintermute,
70 Wn. App. 741, 855 P.2d 1186 (1993).....3, 4

In re Marriage of Foley,
84 Wn. App. 839, 930 P.2d 929 (1997).....3

RULES and STATUTES

RCW 4.56.1902, 3, 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Washington Real Property Deskbook,
§ 10.3(3)(b) at 10-6, 10-7 (4th ed. 2010).....3

59A Am. Jur. 2d Partition § 179 (2013)4

5B Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Prac.: Evidence Law & Practice
§ 801.54 (2007).....9
